VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2020-O-___

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LONG GROVE <u>VILLAGE CODE REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES</u> (Joanie's Pizza – 235 Robert Parker Coffin Rd.)

Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove this 29th day of December, 2020

Published in pamphlet form by direction and authority of the Village of Long Grove, Lake County, Illinois this _____ day of ______, 202___

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2020-O-___

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LONG GROVE <u>VILLAGE CODE REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES</u> (Joanie's Pizza – 235 Robert Parker Coffin Rd.)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Illinois Liquor Control Act, 235 ILCS 5/1-1 *et seq.*, the Village has the authority to license and regulate the retail sale of alcoholic beverages in the Village; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 2 of Title 3 of the Long Grove Village Code, the Village has adopted liquor licensing regulations for the sale of alcoholic beverages in the Village, including establishing retail liquor license classifications and setting forth the number of licenses within each such classification; and

WHEREAS, Joanie's Pizza ("*Licensee*") currently holds a Class A "Tavern" liquor license for its facility located at 235 Robert Parker Coffin Road, Long Grove, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Licensee has requested the issuance of a Class C "Restaurant" liquor license for said facility in lieu of renewing its existing Class A license for the upcoming license year 2021; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to amend the Long Grove Village Code, as set forth herein, to modify the number of authorized Class A and Class C liquor licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove, County of Lake, State of Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance as findings of the President and Board of Trustees.

SECTION TWO. <u>Amendment to Section 3-2-5</u>. Section 3-2-5, entitled "License Classification; Number; Fees;" of Chapter 2, entitled "Liquor Control Regulations," of Title 3, entitled "Business Regulations," of the Long Grove Village Code shall be, and is hereby,

1

amended in part with respect to subsections (A) and (C), which shall hereafter be and read as

follows:

3-2-5 LICENSE CLASSIFICATIONS; NUMBER; FEES: The classification of licenses shall be as follows with the fees in subsection 12-1-2(G) of this Code:

- (A) Class A Tavern:
 - 1. Classification: Class A licenses shall authorize the retail sale on the premises of alcoholic liquors for consumption only on the premises where sold except between the hours of two o'clock (2:00) A.M. and nine o'clock (9:00) A.M.
 - 2. Number: Five (5) Four (4).

* *

- (C) Class C Restaurant:
 - 1. Classification: Class C licenses shall authorize the retail sale within a "restaurant", as defined in this chapter, of alcoholic liquors on the premises, for consumption only on the premises except between the hours of twelve o'clock (12:00) midnight and nine o'clock (9:00) A.M.
 - 2. Number: Two (2) Three (3).

* * *

SECTION THREE. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect

after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this ____th day of December, 2020.

AYES: ()

NAYS: ()

ABSENT: ()

APPROVED this ____th day of December, 2020.

Bill Jacob, Village President

ATTEST:

Amy Gayton, Village Clerk